Operator shall pay to City upon the Commercial Operation Date of the first PV 
System annually Seven and Two Hundredths Percent (7.02%) (“Percentage of Gross 
Annual Revenue”) of Operator’s Gross Annual Revenue (as defined below) from 
LADWP for energy from all PV Systems. First year revenue to City is estimated to be 
One Hundred Forty One Thousand and Ninety Dollars ($141,090). For purposes of this 
Agreement "Gross Annual Revenue” shall mean Operator's gross annual revenue 
received from LADWP for the sale of energy. Estimated gross annual revenue to 
Operator in the first year of the Term is in the amount of Two Million Nine Thousand

[...]

additional insureds, a 10-days notice of cancellation for nonpayment of premium, and a 
30-days notice of cancellation for any other reasons. In addition to and concurrently 
with the aforesaid insurance coverage, Operator shall also procure and maintain, fire 
legal liability insurance with a minimum limit of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000), covering legal liability of Operator for damage or destruction by fire or 
explosion to the works, structures and improvements owned by City provided that said 
minimum limits of liability shall be subject to adjustments by Executive Director to 
conform with the deductible amount of the fire insurance policy maintained by the

[...]

Operator prior to Operator being required to procure and maintain such insurance in an 
amount with a minimum limit equal to or in excess of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($500,000); provided, further, that Operator shall not be required to procure and 
maintain such insurance with a minimum limit exceeding Seven Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($750,000), unless the parties agree otherwise, 
cancellation notice as required for the commercial general liability policy described 
above must be included.

3.3

The same

Automobile Liability Insurance. Operator shall procure and maintain at3.4

its expense and keep in force at all times during the term of this Agreement, automobile